



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA(COMM) 282/2025, CM APPL. 28532/2025, CM APPL.
28533/2025 & CM APPL. 28534/2025

WEBKUL SOFTWARE PVT. LTD. (THROUGH ITS
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. SHRI PUSHKAR
KUMAR)Appellant

Through: Ms. Prachi Gupta, Mr. Shalabh
Gupta and Mr. Virender Singh Rawat, Advs.

versus

BRIGHT LIVING STONE CONSULTANCY PVT. LTD. &
ANR.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

% **ORDER**
19.05.2025

1. The appellant is aggrieved by an order passed by the learned Commercial Court under Order VII Rule 11(c) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, whereby a suit filed by the appellant has been dismissed on non-payment of Court fee.

2. Ms. Prachi Gupta, learned Counsel for the appellant, points out that the respondent was *ex-parte* before the learned Commercial Court.

3. Nonetheless, issue notice, returnable on 14 July 2025.



4. Let notice be served on the respondents by all modes including e-mail.
5. As the issue is short, list for hearing and disposal on 14 July 2025 in the Supplementary List.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 19, 2025/AS

Click here to check corrigendum, if any